CITY COUNCIL REGULAR SESSION CITY OF LAKE CITY

September 05, 2023 at 6:00 PM Venue: City Hall

AGENDA

SECOND REVISION

Revised 9/5/2023: Item 6: added, Item 10: updated supporting documents, Item 12: added.

Revised 9/1/2023: Electronic packet created, Item 1: added, Item 4: added, Item 5: added, Item 10: updated to a resolution (this was previous Item 3 on manual agenda), Item 11: added.

This meeting will be held in the City Council Chambers on the second floor of City Hall located at 205 North Marion Avenue, Lake City, FL 32055. Members of the public may also view the meeting on our YouTube channel. YouTube channel information is located at the end of this agenda.

Events Prior to Meeting

5:45 PM CRA Meeting

Pledge of Allegiance

Invocation - Mayor Stephen Witt

Roll Call

Ladies and Gentlemen; The Lake City Council has opened its public meeting. Since 1968, the City Code has prohibited any person from making personal, impertinent, or slanderous remarks or becoming boisterous while addressing the City Council. Yelling or making audible comments from the audience constitutes boisterous conduct. Such conduct will not be tolerated. There is only one approved manner of addressing the City Council. That is, to be recognized and then speak from the podium.

As a reminder, persons are not to openly carry a handgun or carry a concealed weapon or firearm while the governing body is meeting.

Proclamations - None

Minutes - (Due to Hurricane Idalia, minutes will be presented on 9/18/2023)

Approval of Agenda

1. City Manager Paul Dyal Comments

Public Participation - Persons Wishing to Address Council

Citizens are encouraged to participate in City of Lake City meetings. The City of Lake City encourages civility in public discourse and requests that speakers direct their comments to the Chair. Those attendees wishing to share a document and or comments in writing for inclusion into the public record must email the item to <u>submissions@lcfla.com</u> no later than noon on the day of the meeting. Citizens may also provide input to individual council members via office visits, phone calls, letters and e-mail that will become public record.

Approval of Consent Agenda - None

Presentations

2. Lawanda Austin, President, Annie Mattox Park Board, funding request in the amount of \$60,000.00 for programs such as financial literacy, STEM, history, sports, arts (i.e. fine arts, culinary arts) and theater/drama (Council Member Chevella Young)

Old Business

Ordinances - None

Other Items

- 3. Discussion and Possible Action: Drive thru Pharmacy at old drive thru building at City Hall as presented by Dr. Erica Mayo (Council Member Jake Hill, Jr.)
- 4. Discussion and Possible Action Annie Mattox Park Board, funding request in the amount of \$60,000.00 for programs such as financial literacy, STEM, history, sports, arts (i.e. fine arts, culinary arts) and theater/drama (Council Member Chevella Young)
- 5. Discussion and Possible Action: Funding request in the amount of \$25,000.00 for the Lake City Black Chamber of Commerce (Council Member Jake Hill, Jr.)
- Discussion and Possible Action relating to the Grant Agreement with Annie Mattox Recreation Center, Inc. regarding the requirement of Level 2 Background Screenings (Council Member Ricky Jernigan)

New Business

Ordinances - None

Resolutions

- 7. City Council Resolution No. 2023-094 A resolution of the City Council of the City of Lake City, Florida, authorizing the execution of Task Assignment Number Eleven to the continuing contract with Jones Edmunds & Associates, Inc., for the professional services assisting the City with the Bascom Norris/100A Septic-to-Sewer Project; providing for payment for the professional services and assistance at a not to exceed cost of \$75,000.00; and providing an effective date.
- 8. City Council Resolution No. 2023-095 A resolution of the City Council of the City of Lake City, Florida, authorizing the execution of Task Assignment Number Twelve to the continuing contract with Jones Edmunds & Associates, Inc., for professional services assisting the City with the I-75/SR 47 Infrastructure Extensions Project; providing for payment for the professional services and assistance at a not to exceed cost of \$248,300.00; and providing an effective date.
- 9. City Council Resolution No. 2023-096 A resolution of the City Council of the City of Lake City, Florida, authorizing the acceptance of the AFG Grant for the replacement of aging air packs for a 5% cost share for a total cost to the City of \$10,413.10.
- City Council Resolution No. 2023-097 A resolution of the City Council of the City of Lake City, Florida, authorizing an increase to the initial contract price with Bayway Group, LLC, related to janitorial services at four locations within the City; and providing an effective date.
- City Council Resolution No. 2023-098 A resolution of the City Council of the City of Lake City, Florida amending the Grant Agreement between the City of Lake City, Florida, and Annie Mattox Recreation Center, Inc. dated June 21, 2022; providing for conflicts; providing for severability; and providing for an effective date.
- 12. City Council Resolution No. 2023-103 A resolution of the City Council of the City of Lake City, Florida, extending the local State of Emergency for the City of Lake City pursuant to Section 252.38(2) Florida Statutes, due to the threat of Hurricane Idalia, providing for waiver of procedures and formalities, delegating authority, and providing an effective date.

Other Items

13. Discussion and Possible Action - Florida Recreation Development Assistance Program, FRDAP Grant (Council Member Chevella Young)

Departmental Administration - None

Comments by Council Members

Adjournment

UPCOMING DATES OF INTEREST

September 11, 2023 6:00 PM Special Called City Council Meeting Tentative Budget Hearing and Public Hearing to Adopt Final Annual Fire Assessment Resolution

September 18, 2023 6:00 PM City Council Meeting Final Budget Hearing

YouTube Information

Members of the public may also view the meeting on our YouTube channel at: https://www.youtube.com/c/CityofLakeCity

Pursuant to 286.0105, Florida Statutes, the City hereby advises the public if a person decides to appeal any decision made by the City with respect to any matter considered at its meetings or hearings, he or she will need a record of the proceedings, and that, for such purpose, he or she may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based.

SPECIAL REQUIREMENTS: Pursuant to 286.26, Florida Statutes, persons needing special accommodations to participate in these meetings should contact the **City Manager's Office at (386) 719-5768.**